Y / { { A

LIBRARIES

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-MADISON

Minutes of the regular meeting of the
Executive Committee of the Board of Regents
of the University of Wisconsin: January 29,
1926. 1926

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1926

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dI/TOTDUA5P4FWFK8P

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.

728 State Street | Madison, Wisconsin 53706 | library.wisc.edu



NI
%Qi;,f Q ﬁiﬁ ey . ,
Nl T z‘v‘?/ =
Sy%f %iﬁ ﬂf REGULAR MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
gf Vi Madison, Wisconsin
'@fﬁ / Friday, January 29, 1926, 2 P, M,
PRESENT: Regents Callahan, Grady, Olbrich; President
Wrank, Business Manager Phillips, Secretary
McCaffrey. h
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE PRESIDENT
ATS | '
/iM£§;5 1. That J., B, Overton, professor of plant physiology, be <2
2/ given leave of absence without pay for the second semester of ey
= the year 1925-26, ‘ o
Adopted,
2. That the salary of Ruth Walker, assistant in botany,
3 be increased for the second semester of 1925-26 from $350 to
#1700, on account of doubled teaching due to absence of Professor
Overton; increase to be charged to budget of department.
Adopted,
3. That Rodney A. Slagg be appointed assistant in botany
3¢ for the second semester of 1925-26; salary $350 for the semester,
to be charged to budget of department,
Adepted,
o 4. That Alfred H. Meyer be appointed assistant in botany for
24! the second semester of 1925-26; salary %350 for the semester, to

3% lish for

be charged to budget of department.
Adopted.

//// 5. That the appointment of George S. Avery as research as-
sistant in betany for the second semester of 1925-26 be cancelled,
Adopted,

nted instructor in Eng-

6. That Gertrude Callahan be rea _
salary $600, to be

the second semester of 1925=-
charged to budget of department.

=

ppoi ,
%, Mego g,

Adopted. v
;§§;u11 7. That M. L, Merrill, instructor fn English, be assigned

time work for the second semester pf 1926-26, and that his




salary be increased for the semester from $317.50 to $950; in-
crease to be charged to budget of department.
Adopted,

8., That Mrs. Helen P. Payne be reappointed assistant in
V" English for the second semester of 1925-26; salary $500, to be
charged to budget of department,
Adopted,

.~ 9. That the salary of Ednah G. Shepard, assistant in English,
35 be increased for the second semester of 1925-26 by $250, making
her total salary $750 for the semester, on account of increased
teaching; increase to be charged to budget of department,
‘ Adopted. o :

- 10, That N, S. James be appointed assistant in English for
3% the second semester of 1925-26; salary $250, to be charged to
budget of department, ‘ ‘
Adopted.

< 11, That Eugene A, Bond be appointed assistant in English for
35 the second semester of 1925-26; salary $250, to be charged to
budget of department. (Mr. Bond is also part-time instructoer in
the Extension Division.)
- Adopted,

12, That the salary of Richard B. Thiel, assistant in educa-

At tion, be increased for the month of February, 1926, by $100, on
‘acciount of additional work due to the absence of Professor Fowlkes
on leave for the first two weeks of the second semester; increass

to be charged to budget of department, '

Adopted,
20 13. That C. O. Swanson be appointed instructor in geology for ,
#% the second semester of 1925-26; salary $1000, to be charged to )}Qﬁ%ﬁ
budget of department. : ey,
Adopted, . v
P 14, That the resignation of Erwin T. Mcohme, instructor in o
~ German, be accepted, taking effect at the close of the first sem- ”VQ%&ﬁkm
ester of 1925-26,
Adopted. ' g
3(§ 15. That Dr. H, M, Zbinden be appointed instructor in Cerman
on the half-time basis, for the second semester of 1925-26;: sal- S
try %600; to be charged to budget allotment for Mr. /Mohme. e
Adopted. ‘ -2- Frot. Aﬂh%zﬂﬁél vited
s

e e b S R e 5 R R AR, R




Yl

v
16, That Professer Max Born of the University of Gbttingen
be appointed special lectutrer in mathematics physics, to give
four or five lectures in the early part of March, 1926, at an
honorarium of $50 per lecture, to be charged to unassigned in-
struction. :
Adopted. ‘

17. That Laura B. Johnson, assistant professor of Romance
languages and staff teacher in the Wisconsin high school, be
granted leave of absence, without pay, for the second semester KZ
of 1925-26, s <
Adopted,

18. That the salary of Dorothy Jones, part-time teacher of
modern languages in the Wisconsin high school, be increased by
$350 for the second semester of 1925-26, on account of increased
teaching; increase to be charged to high school allotment of
Laura Johnson,

Adopted.

19. That the salary of Marie L. Boissot, instructor in Ro-
mance languages, be increased by $50 for the second semester of
1925-26 on account of transfer of part of her work to the Wis-
consin high school; making her salary for the semester $1050,
to be charged as follows: $700 to L. S. budget, department of
RomAnce languages; $350 to Wisconsin high school allotment of
Laura Johnson.

Adopted,

20, That Mrs. Leland A, Coon be appointed teacher in the
Wisconsin high school for the second semester of 1925-26, to take:
part of the work of Laura Johnson; salary $350 for the semester,
to be charged as follows: $175 to high school allotment of Laura
Johnson; $175 to School of Education allotment of Laura Johnson,

Adopted, '

-Agriculture-

1, That William E. Ogilvie be appointed part-time assistant
in agricultural journalism for the second semester of 1925-26;
salary $200 for the semester; $50 to be charged to balance on
allotment of $1000 for assistant in agricultural journalism, $150
to contingent salaries.
Adopted.

2. That the following persons be paid each the sum set oppo-
site his name for the service rendered; total to be charged to

-3=




LSA

T

G %

TARMERS ¥ INSTITUTE BUDGET: A | -
Roy McDonald--a--—-Instltute Gonductor -------- $100.,00

C, H, Imig ===-e=m=- % W o 160.00
E, A. Umbreit «=«-- st " emeeeee- 130.00
Ce S. Ristow -===--- " " me————— 120,00
Walter C, Brill --- " " mememea= 80,00
H. R, BUury =--==--- " M emmmee 90.00
H. W. Ullsperger--- " v " - m————— 50.00
Thos. J. Pattison-- " " e 120.00
Mrs, C. E. Hatch -- " " femmm e 40.00
Mrs. L. D, Hopkins- " ettt 34.00
Peter C. Swartz----Assigtant Conductor-=--=--- 190,00
0. 0. Horlamus =--- " Lo —m—er==- 161,50
R. F. Roberts===--- Special Worker mmmmmm—- 42,50
H. T. Sondergaard-- " mmmm=me-= 50,00
C. Howard King =---- " L ittty 25.50
John D, Imrie === " " --=--===- 20,00
Adopted.

3. That William B, Ogden, part-time technical assistant in
horticulture, be appointed assistant in horticulture, beginning
Warch 1, 1926; salary at the rate of $125 a month; charge to
special tobacco fund, department of hortlculture.

Adopted.

¥

4, That the resignation of Theodore Dykstra, part-time as-
isgant in horticulture, be accepted; to take effect January 30,
192
Adopted.

5. That the resignation of Hugh R. Stiles, research assistant
1n agricultural bacteriology (allotment 25,13), be accepted; to
take effect at the close of the first semester of 1925-26,

Adopted.

6., That Catherine M, Bolliger be appointed research assistant
in agricultural bacteriology for the second semester of 1925-26;
compensation $300 for the semester, charge to allotment 25,13, (?%ﬁ ?
University research fund; in place of Hugh R. Stiles, resigned.
Adopted. : \

-Medicine«

~That Dr, Ira R, Sisk be promoted from associate in urology |
to = ssistant professor of urology; salary increased to the rate o

.

é’

&1




of $1000'a year, twelve months' basis, beginning February 1, 1926:
increase, $208.89, to be charged to department of surgery.

Adopted.
i\/ ‘2. That the resignation of Jerome R. Head, resident in sur-
gery, Wisconsin General Hospital, and instructor in surgery, be

e

- //accepted; to take effect February 1, 1926,

[¢° Adopted.
-Extension-
ﬁi//' 1. That the resignation of Maud H. Mendenhall, half-time
~ assistant in history, be accepted; to take effect at the close

p%ﬁ” of the first semester of 1925-26,
Adopted,

2. That Eugene A. Bond be appointed part-time instructor in
English for the second semester of 1925-26; salary at the rate
. of $40 a month beginning February 5, 1926; charged to item for
y salary of Frank D. Crane, on part-time for the second semester.
- Adopted, ' .

e
™

- 3. That H, C. Henderson be appointed to conduct an evening
class in elementary psychology, Milwaukee district; to receive
;%f? $10 & meeting; total not to exceed $340; to be charged to class
‘ instruction, : : )
Adopted,

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER

1. That the contrect for breeching at the Central Heating
Station be awarded to the Freeman Ma ufacturing Company, Racine,
Wisconsin, for the sum of $10,895, and that the Business Manager
be authorized to sign the contract. The above sum is the total
of three bids, A, for removal of the old breeching, B, for fur-
nishin% and erecting new breeching, and ¢, for lining new breech-

C

ing. opy of bids on file),
Ad opted,

2. That the following rebates be granted.

genevra Krohn, Chadbourne Hall resident, board 3 5.95
Esther Haight, " " " board 23.44
Elizabeth Robinson, Barnard Hell resident, board 10.28

Adopted, -5-




4
b

3. That upon the recommendation of Dean Bardeen, the salary
of Esther Silverman, technician in the Department of Medicine,
be increased from $45 to $65 per month, beginning February 1,
1926. (Increase in salary %o compensate for increase in duties).

Adopted. ) :

- Purchase of a 2,000,000 gallonCgﬂgi%¥ﬁfglgﬁggjwas author-
ized, at an estimated cost of $15,200. T arge Appropriation éééf ‘
$12,000, and savings in 20.41(1)8(4) and 20.41(1)%(5) - $3200. ﬂ ‘Jc%u

.

The final estimate for the proposed alteration of the stage
in the auditorium of Bascom Hall was reported by thec Business
Manager to be $40,000. It was

VOTED, That the changes be authorized at an estimated cost
of $40,000, and that the Business Manager be allowed to sign

the contract, ate $p.Sx, Can. Fale 15736 by

Upon recommendation of the Secretary, it was ,

VOTED, That the salary of Miss Alice King, in charge of the
student enmployment bureau, be increased to $125 per month, ef-
fective January 1, 1926,

The following payments were authorized 1rom iiie

' UNIVERSITY, TRUST /FURDS, INCOME : ,
”//&(-W 5% wam - ————-"“31'7?’

Mﬁ%ﬁh ByINS==mmme—mu-a Amgigé/E.H.Doyon Scholarship -----n--- $82.47
Helen Wilde «====-a-- " " " " edmaeoaa 82.47

Helen M. Rickett----Mary I, Adams Fellowship in English #1 65.97
" [ " it

Marion Witt-----wm-- " " #2  65.97
Reinhard G. Hein----J,Stephens Tripp Scholarship--------- 65.97
Josephine M.Winter--Martha Gunhild Week Scholarshipe~===- 32.98
H. G. Hewitt==neee-- Hollister Phérmacy Fellowship----==-= 50.00
W. E. Smith--ceee-co C.K.Adams Fellwwship in History------ 65.97
P.L.Savageau---=mn=- " " " Greek ------- 65.97
Howard L., Smith----- Jackson Professorship in Law--=--cmae- 150,00
Theron Peck ==cewea- Evan W. Evans Memorial Scholarship-=-- 33.34
Ralph Bienfang------ Hollister Pharmacy Fellowshi e ———— 25.00
A S e S Ry Feld PAZ T 25:9%

Summary of cash disbursements for January, 1926, attached.
At 4:30 P. M, the meeting |
ADJOURNE D,

M. E. McCaffrey,
Secretary

_6-

e R R PR T e

R T N S B p Fi T




CASH DISBURSITMINTS
For the Month of

January, 1926

Pay Roll - December 16-31 (Shops) ==-=emeemcceeamea- @12,617.34
Pay Roll - December 16-31 (Other) =-=-meeeccmeaa-- 16,908, 89
Pay Roll - January  1-15 (Shops) =------mcmecema- 11,656.39
Pay Roll - January  1-15 (Other) -<-cemecccocceaa- 17?605.50
Pay Roll = January  1-3]1 =---cemcemccccccccccccon- 316,143J67
Creamery PAay RO11S =--emmcem e - 16,789.46

Univ. Exten. Division Lecture Bureau Pay Roll =---- 3,338.55

PYrotol mmmmmcmcccccmmramcceeeoao —————- m—————— 2,717.00
Nurses'»Dormitory (Contract) =eee-mcccccmmcmaeaoo 5,518.39
Bascom Hall (Contract) =-eemecmcmccccoc ;e 21,030.20
Loop Tunnel (Contract) =--eecmmwe- —————— e o———— 5,100.00
Greenhouses (CONtTACE) =--mmmemccaccccccmcmcceeee o 5,000,00
L8Nd PUPCNASES === = m o mm o emm e e oo 18,504.75
Lquip. of Hospital and Nurses' Dormitory ==-~------ 2,371.84
C0A L e e e e e 23,128.48
Refunds --------- e e —————————— 777.97
Miscellaneous Disbursements - Travel, etc,, -=---- 155,226.86

Total Cash Disbursements---y639,435.29

February 4, 1926




	Blank Page



